AVI POLYMERS L'TD.

Admin. Office : 103, Nalanda Complex, Premchand Nagar Road, Vastrapur, Ahmeda}bad-380015.
Mobile : +91 7048360390 + e-mail : avipolymer@gmail.com + URL : www.avipolymers.com

CIN : L27204JH1993PLC005233

Date: 16/05/2018

To:

The Department of Corporate Services
BSE Limited

PJ Towers,

Dalal Street,

Mumbai -400001,

BSE Code: 539288
Dear Sir/Ma’am,

SUB: Disclosure of Events or Information under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015-Case disposed off against Hindustan Cables Limited under
section 9 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code,2016.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
please be informed that the company i.e. AVI Polymers Limited had filed an application under section 9
of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 6 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy
(Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 for initiating Corporate Insolvency Resolution
process against its corporate debtor Hindustan Cables Limited before the National Company Law
Tribunal, Kolkata Bench, Kolkata .

The above application filed by the company was to recover operational debt from Hindustan Cables
Limited. The said application was rejected by the National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench,
Kolkata in its hearing held on 15" May, 2018.

Company has received on 15" May, 2018 at 7.00 PM, the copy of order passed by the National Company
Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench, Kolkata rejecting the above application.

Copy of the above order is enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

We request you to kindly take the same on your record.
Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

For, AVI Polymers Limited
Mert ko ,A/__,_W

s o S
Monika Shah

Company Secretary and Compliance Offite
(Membership No: 37823)

Place: Ahmedabad

Encl.: as above.

Regd. Office : Ambica Compound, Old H. B. Road, Ranchi - 834009. Jharkhand, INDIA



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL,
KOLKATA BENCH

KOLKATA
Coram: Shri Jinan K.R.
Hon'ble Member (J)
&
Shri M.V. Gosavi
Hon'ble Member(J)

C.P.{IB) No.702/KB/2017
In the matter of: -

An application under Section 9 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy
Code, 2016 read with Rule 6 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy
(Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 20186;

-And-

In the matter of:

AVl POLYMERS LIMITED, a limited Non-Government Company,
limited by shares registered under the provisions of the Companies
Act, 1956 bearing CIN: L27204JH1993PLC005233 and having its
registered office at AT. Ambica & Co. Old H.B. Road, Ranchi-
834009, in the state of Jharkhand, within the aforesaid jurisdiction

...Operational Creditor/Applicant Company

-And-

In the matter of:

HINDUSTAN CABLES LIMITED, a Company incorporated

under the Companies Act, 1956 (CIN No.L31300WB1952G01020560)

and having its Registered Office at 1/315 Gariahat Road, Kolkata-

700068 in the state of West Bengal within the aforesaid jurisdiction;
...Corporate Debtor

Counsel on Record:
Mr. Deepak Kumar Khaitan, FCS, Pr.CS — For the petitioner

Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Advocate ]
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Advocate] For the Respondents
Ms. Shayantee Datta, Advocate]

Date of Pronouncement of Order: 15" May, 2018

liPage




ORDER

Per Shri Jinan K.R., Member{J):

This is an application filed by the Operational Creditor, AVI
Polymers Limited under Sec. 9 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code,
2016 (hereinafter referred to as the | & B Code) read with Rule 6 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules,
2016) for initiating Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process against the
respondent Company / Corporate Debtor, Hindustan Cables Limited.

2. Brief facts, for the consideration of the points for determination are

the following: -

3 Applicant/operational creditor is a supplier of goods to the Corporate
Debtor since April, 2001 to October, 2002 amounting to Rs.72,65,190.70
(Rupees Seventy-two lakhs Sixty-five thousands one hundred ninety and
paise seventy only) out of which the Operational Creditor has received
Rs.47.27.918.07 (Rupees Forty-seven lakhs twenty-seven thousands nine
hundred eighteen and paise seven only) and filed the application on
account of failure of the corporate debtor in paying the actual outstanding
principal amount to the tune of Rs.25,37,272.63 (Rupees Twenty-five lakhs
thirty-seven thousand two hundred seventy-two and paise sixty-three only).
However. the corporate debtor have admitted the balance outstanding
amount of Rs.22,74,898/- (Rupees twenty-two  lakhs seventy-four
thousands eight hundred ninety-eight only) taken as the principal amount
due to the operational creditor. The operational creditor is entitled to claim
that amount with interest which has been calculated @ 1.5 times of Prime
Lending Rate (PLR) charged by State Bank of India, which is in
accordance with Small Scale and Ancillary Industrial Undertakings Act,
1993 (SSI Act, 1993), for the period from 31.10.2001 to 01.10.20086 and @
3 times of the bank rate notified by the Reserve Bank of India, which is in

2jPage




o
o
L
[

accordance with the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development
Act, 2006 for the period from 02.10.2006 to 31.08.2017.

4. The operational creditor issued demand notice under section 8 of the
I&B Code to which there was no response from the corporate debtor within 10
days from the date of delivery of the demand notice. However, the operational
creditor was in receipt of reply after ten days raising untenable contentions.
The operational creditor issued demand notice along with invoices. Since the
corporate debtor failed in repayment of the amount outstanding as demanded
by the operational creditor and committed defaults, the operational creditor
filed this application. The operational creditor produced Annexure Il (D) for
proving authorization given to the representative of the operational creditor to
move an application of this nature. The corporate debtor proposed the name
of Mr. Vinod Tarachand Agarwal, e-mail: ca.vinod@gmail.com with ICAI
Registration ~ No.IBBI/IPA/001/IP-P00641/2017-2018/11090 as  Interim
Resolution Professional and produced Form 2 and written communication

along with the application and annexed as Annexure-V.

S The operational creditor further contends that the corporate debtor
admitted its liability to the tune of Rs.22,74,898/- (Rupees twenty-two lakhs
seventy-four thousands eight hundred ninety-eight only) as the outstanding
principal amount due to the operational creditor vide letter dated 05.06.2012
Annexure-li(l) and letter dated 23.12.2015 vide Annexure 1I(J) and lastly by
letter dated 19.05.2017 vide Annexure II(M). Since the corporate debtor
admitted its liability claim of the operational creditor, the application is not
barred by limitation. Copies of the invoices were produced and marked as
Annexure Il{H). The corporate debtor also produced a consolidated
statement of accounts of calculation and that calculation of amount in default
is marked as Annexure I(E). Upon the said contentions, the operational
creditor prays for initiating corporate insolvency resolution process (CIRP) as
against the corporate debtor.

/

3{Page

34




6. Corporate Debtor / Hindustan Cables Limited is a Government of India
Undertaking. The Corporate Debtor filed a reply affidavit contending in brief

is the following:

% The Corporate Debtor / Respondent denied all the allegations in the
application other than the contentions admitted in the reply affidavit. That the
application is not maintainable and is liable to be dismissed. The claim of the
applicant is barred by limitation. The application is not in proper form and the
signatory who signed the application is not authorized to institute the
application and, therefore, it is incomplete and is liable to be dismissed.
There is no debt which is either due or payable by the respondent to the
applicant and as such there is no default on the part of the respondent in
payment of such alleged debts. There are disputed issues pertaining to the
contract in question and since there is pre-existing disputes in respect of the

alleged claim of the applicant also, this application is not liable to be admitted.

8. The respondent has boné fide defence to the alleged claim of the
applicant / operational creditor. The respondent company was established in
the year 1952. However, due to liberalization of economy, which took place
in the year 1991, the respondent became sick. So also the rapid
technological changes in the telecom sector also contributed largely in the
progress and prospect of corporate debtor and became more sick and was
registered with Board of Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) in the
year 2002. Thereafter, the respondent was compelled to stop its production
in the year 2006 and as per a Cabinet decision on 28" December 2016,
closure of respondent company was approved by the Union Cabinet and the
employees were allowed to avail VRS / VSS package and all employees of
the respondent company were released on 31.01.2017 based on acceptance
of their VRS. The Union Cabinet, upon taking a decision for closure of the
respondent, provided funds support towards closure and by way of one time

settlement the respondent settled and discharged the principal due amount

4lPage f;,g(:;




to the financial creditor amounting to the tune of Rs.305.63 crores and got
waiver of interest due to the tune of Rs.347.84 crores.

9. In view of allocation of funds towards final decision of various sundry
creditors, a publication was issued in the newspaper calling for submission of
claim by way of one time full and final settlement making clear in the
advertisement that final closure of the dues to the sundry creditors shall not
be construed as admission of liability by the respondent for whatsoever
manner and that application received on or after 15 January 2018 shall not
be construed as admission of the liability by the company in whatsoever
manner. The applications received on or after 01.01.2018 shall not be
considered and in the event the apptiéation-s not received within the
stipulated period, it shall be deemed to have given up the claim voluntarily by
those creditors. The applicant has not utilized the clause in the advertisement
being annexed as Annexure E to the reply affidavit.

10. There is no bhona fide in the petitioner's claim after long period of
delay. The goods having been supplied during the period April 2001 to
October 2002 is, therefore, barred by limitation. The alleged admission in the
year 2012, 2015 shall not come in aid of the applicant as such purported
admission was made after the expiry of the prescribed period of the limitation.
Since the claim of the principal amount itself is barred by limitation, the claim
of interest on the basis of the time-barred claim does not arise. No amount is
or can be due or payable by the respondent to the applicant, it has denied
that there is any debt due or payable or that there is any default as alleged at
all. Upon such contentions, the respondent contends that the application filed

under Section 9 is not maintainable and therefore, is liable to be dismissed.

11. The applicant filed rejoinder contending that the contentions of the
respondent in the reply affidavit are false. There is no pre-existing dispute in
respect of the claim. The reply affidavit is nothing but an evil design of the
respondent to frustrate the action of the petitioner which it is entitled to

5|fage




2

initiate under the 1&B Code 2016 and prays for allowing the application

uphelding the contentions of the operational creditor.

12, Heard the Pr. C.S for the applicant/operational creditor and Ld. Sr.
Counsel for the Corporate Debtor and perused the records and citations

referred to from both sides.

13. This is an application filed under Section 9 of the 1&B Code 2016 by
the Operational Creditor claiming that Rs.4,50,75,953.08 (Rupees Four
Crores Fifty Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Three and
Eight paise only) is due from the Corporate Debtor which includes interest
calculated not on the strength of any contract but on the strength of section 4
of the SSI Act, 1993 and under section 15 of the MSMED Act, 2006.
According to the applicant, despite issuance of demand notice dated
21 09.2017. the respondent did not repay the unpaid amounts and, therefore,
the application is liable to be admitted for initiating Corporate Insolvency

Resolution Process (CIRP) in respect of the Corporate Debtor.

14. Admittedly, an amount of Rs.22,74,897.65 (Rupees Twenty-Two
Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Seven and Sixty Five
Paise only) is the outstanding amount due to the operational creditor from the
corporate debtor and according to the operational creditor it is the principal
amount due excluding the interest which is liable to be paid by the

respondent.

18, The Ld. Counsel for the corporate debtor submits that the application
is liable to be dismissed as claim is barred by limitation. According to him,
admission of principal amount subsequent to the prescribed period of
limitation not at all save the period of limitation. Secondly, he submits that
claim of interest is in dispute and that respondent showed its reediness to
discharge its debt limiting to the principal amount and expressed his

willingness even to pay the principal amount while this case was taken up for

A =

6lPage




hearing. He submits that the respondent is trying to settle the dues due to all
sundry creditors and a publication to that effect was issued and in response
to the advertisement the applicant did not submit its claim and for the said
reason alone, this application is liable to be dismissed. He further submits
that the claim for interest on the basis of provisions of SSI Act 1993, MSMED
Act, 2006, is not maintainable in a proceedings of this nature and that

respondent has bona fide defence to the claim of the applicant.

16. Ld. Pr. C.S. submits that the claim of principal amount as well as interest
is not at all barred by limitation because the respondent already admitted its
liability to pay the principal amount vide Annexure Il (1) dated 5% June, 2012
and as per a letter of admission dated 22.12.2015 Annexure-li(5) the
corporate debtor has confirmed as per the books of accounts of the
Rupnarainpur Unit, outstanding amount of Rs.22,74,897.65 as the amount
lying pending for payment as on 31.03.2015 and vide letter dated 19.05.2017,
the operational creditor was informed that the meeting will be convened so as
to clear the dues of unsecured creditors on 27.05.2017 with a direction to
produce proof of delivery challan and other original copies of the documents
so as to consider the outstanding amount due to the unsecured creditors and

the operational creditor admitted its receipt.

il According to the Ld. Pr. C.S. all those letters amount to admission of
the liability of the corporate debtor in respect of the principal amount and,
therefore, even if admission is beyond the period of limitation it would amount
to valid acknowledgement. To strengthen his said submission, he relied upon
Section 25(3) of Indian Contracts Act. According to him, when the
acknowledgement of liability was made by the Corporate Debtor after
prescribed period of limitation, it amounts to fresh contract under Sub-Section
3 of Section 23 of the Indian Contracts Act and therefore, there is no question
of limitation in the case in hand. He also referred to a judgement of the
Hon'ble High Court of Madras in R. Madesh Vs. M. Rathinam on 11.2.2015

7iPage




¥

(Civil Suit No.250 of 2007). The Hon'ble High Court of Madras considered
similar question of saving limitation upon the admission made by the
defendant after the period of limitation referring to Section 25(3) of the Indian
Contracts Act. The Hon’ble High Court observed in the Paragraph No.14 as

follows:

“It is thus clear that there are a catena of decisions and
plethora of authority for holding that though a debt might have
become time-barred on the date a debtor entered into a fresh
obligation with the creditor to Day the liability, the said obligation,
if it satisfies the conditions laid down in Section 25(3) of the Indian
Contract Act, will amount to a fresh contract in the eye of law and
can certainly be made the basis of an action for recovering the
amount promised and acknowledged therein by the debtor. While
Section 18 of the Limitation Act (Section 19 of the Old Act) deals
with an acknowledgement made by a debtor within the period of
limitation, the contractual obligation which a debtor enters into
under the terms of Section 25(3) has no reference whatsoever to
the acknowledged debt being within time or not. 14.5. So far as
this case is concerned, Ex.P.5 satisfies the requirement under
Section 25(3) of the Contract Act and therefore the defendant is
liable to pay the admitted liability under Ex.P.5.”

18. The proposition laid down in the above referred judgement is squarely
applicable in the case in hand. As per Annexure Il (1) and (Annexure-ll)(5),
the respondent admits its liability limiting to the principal amount. Thus, it
appears to us that the claim to the extent of principal amount is not barred by
limitation as alleged by the respondent. The contention of the respondent that
the claim of the applicant is barred by limitation is therefore found not
sustainable under law.

glPage




>

19. The next question is whether the claim of compound interest with
monthly rest at three times of the bank rate notified by the Reserve Bank as
per section 16 read with section 15 of the MSMED Act, 2006 is liable to pay by
the respondent?

20, Section 16 of the Act runs as follows:-

“Date from which and rate at interest is payable - Where any
buyer fails to make payment of the amount to the supplier, as
required under section 15, the buyer shall, notwithstanding
anything contained in any agreement between the buyer and the
supplier or in any law for the time being in force, be liable to pay
compound interest with monthly rests to the supplier on that
amount from the appointed day or, as the case may be, from the
date immediately following the date agreed upon, at three times of
the bank rate notified by the Reserve Bank.”

21, The respondent never admits its liability to pay the interest as claimed.
The respondent raises dispute in respect of the claim of interest and did not
admit the validity of the agreements entered into with all sundry creditors
including the applicant as per public notice issued by it prior to the issuance of
the demand raised in this case. This application being filed under section 9 of
the 1&B code, if any dispute in respect of the debt claimed and it falls under
the definition of section 5(6) of the I&B Code, an application of this nature is
liable to be rejected. Truly herein this case dispute is in respect of the
respondent liability to pay the interest. A debt under section 3(11) of the I&B
Code means a liability or obligation in respect of a claim which is due from any
person and includes a financial debt and operational debt; an operational debt
is defined under section 5(21) of the I&B Code. ‘Operational debt' means a
claim in respect of the provision of goods or services f'nc!udfng

employment or a debt in respect of the repayment of dues arising under

9| Page




any law for the time being in force and payable to the Central

Government, any State Government or any local authority.

22 It is also good to read the meaning of financial debt as defined under
section 5(8) of I1&B Code. It read as follows:-

(8) "financial debt’ means a debt alongwith interest, if any, which is
disbursed against the consideration for the time value of money and
includes--

(a) money borrowed against the payment of interest;

(b) any amount raised by acceptance under any acceptance credit
facility or its de-materialised equivalent;

(c) any amount raised pursuant to any note purchase facility or the
issue of bonds, notes, debentures, loan stock or any similar instrument;

(d) the amount of any liability in respect of any lease or hire purchase
contract which is deemed as a finance or capital lease under the Indian
Accounting Standards or such other accounting standards as may be
prescribed;

(e) receivables sold or discounted other than any receivables sold on
non-recourse basis;

(f) any amount raised under any other transaction, including any forward
sale or purchase agreement, having the commercial effect of a
borrowing;

(g) any derivative transaction entered into in connection with protection
against or benefit from fluctuation in any rate or price and for calculating
the value of any derivative transaction, only the market value of such
transaction shall be taken into account;

(h) any counter-indemnity obligation in respect of a guarantee,
indemnity, bond, documentary letter of credit or any other instrument
issued by a bank or financial institution;

(i) the amount of any liability in respect of any of the guarantee or
indemnity for any of the items referred to in sub-clauses (a) to (h) of this
clause; '

i0]lPage




A reading of the above referred sections it is understood that the

operational debt means the value of the goods or service. On the other hand

the financial debt includes interest. Definition of operational debt not at all

specified that it includes interest. Thus it appears to us that the liability to pay

the interest being disputed by the respondent it is a dispute falls under section
5(6) (a) of the 1&B Code. That dispute cannot be settled with out a larger
hearing and evidence.

Both Acts referred to by the applicant deal with interest on delayed

payments to an industrial undertaking comes under the purview of SSI Act

and MSMED Act. The delay in repayment of the debt in the case in hand was

not wilful. Can the applicant claim interest as per the provisions of the above

referred Act’s which is in dispute be entertained in a summary proceedings of

this nature? Our considered opinion is no. It is significant to read section 17
and 18 of the MSMED Act. It reads as follows:-

11|Page

Section 17: For any goods supplied or services rendered by the
supplier, the buyer shall be liable to pay the amount with interest
thereon as provided under section 16.

Section 18: Reference to Micro and Small Enterprises Facilitation
Council - (1) Notwithstanding anything contained in any other law for
the time being in force, any party to a dispute may, with regard to any
amount due due under section 17, make a reference to the Micro and
Small Enterprises Facilitation Council.

(2)  On receipt of a reference under sub-section (1),the
Council shall either itself conduct conciliation in the matter of seek the
assistance of any institution or centre providing alternate dispute
resolution services by making a reference to such an institution or
centre, for conducting conciliation and the provisions of sections 65 to
81 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (26 of 1 996) shall apply




to such a dispute as if the conciliation was initiated under Part Iil of that
Act.

(3)  Where the conciliation initiated under sub-section (2)
is not successful and stands terminated without any settlement
between the parties.the Council shall either itself take up the dispute for
arbitration or refer it to any institution or centre providing alternate
dispute resolution services for such arbitration and the provisions of the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 (26 of 1996) shall then apply to
the dispute as if the arbitration was in pursuance of an arbitration
agreement referred to in sub-section (1) of section 7 of that Act.

(4) Notwithstanding anything contained in any other law
for the time being in force, the Mfcro and Small Enterprises Facilitation
Council or the centre providing alternate dispute resolution services
shall have jurisdiction to act as an Arbitrator or Conciliator under this
section in a dispute between the supplier located within its jurisdiction
and a buyer located anywhere in India.

(5) Every reference made under this section shall be
decided within a period of ninety days from the date of making such a

reference.

25 A reading of the above refereed provisions it is made clear that if the
amount liable to be paid by a buyer is not paid with in the stipulated period
mentioned under section 15 of the said Act and the buyer disputes the claim
of the seller the seller is entitled to recover the amount in dispute by making a
reference to the MSMED Facilitation Council. This Act came into force during
the year 2006. The claim of interest being in dispute the remedy if any
available to the applicant is to approach the Council under section 18(1) of the

MSMED Act.

28. At this juncture, the Ld. Pr. CS submits that the liability to pay interest
payable to the Operational Creditor as per provisions of MSMED Act is

admitted in the Annual Report of the Corporate Debtor for the financial year

12| Page /

e sy




2014 and 2015. Referring to the report, he submits that respondent cannot
deny its claim for interest since it is bound to pay interest claim of the
applicant. A reading of the annual financial statements including the Auditors’
Report referred to by the Operational Creditor, what we understood is that it is
an observation in regard to the claim of the operational creditors who come
under the purview of MSMED Act. The Auditors identified certain creditors
registered under MSMED Act 2006 and the corporate debtor’s liability to
discharge its liability including deduction of TDS when the question arises at
the time of payment of interest to MSMED registered undertaking. That means
those industries registered under the Act in general is referred and the name
of the operational creditor in the case in hand is not at all specifically referred
to in the financial report. Therefore, the said contention of the Ld. Pr. C.S. that
the reference of liability towards operational creditor registered under MSMED
Act 2006 amounts to implied admission of its liability to pay interest is devoid

of any merit

il So also the total advantage which may be reasonably be taken to
have been expected from the transaction also to be looked into in a case of
this nature. Admittedly the applicant was in receipt of letter dated 19.05.2017
by which the applicant was asked to submits its claim along with documents
for its verification and settling the claim. The transaction was during the year
2001 to 2002 and even according to the applicant the default first occurred on
31.10.2001. The applicant’'s claim of interest is not on the basis of any
contractual right but on the strength of provisions of SSI Act and MSMED Act.
It has come out in evidence that respondent a Central Government
undertaking was closed in the year 2016 and was declared as a sick unit from
the year of 2002 and registered with BIFR in the year 2002 due to non
generation of fund internally. In view of the notice admittedly received by the
applicant dated 19.05.2017 calling the applicant to submits its claim that a
public notification was issued by the respondent calling for submission of

claim by all sundry creditors dated 18.11.2017, that the respondent never

13| Page ff,dl




#

refused the repayment of the principal amount found due to the applicant, that
the applicant approached the Tribunal without submission of its claim in
response to the notice as well as publication of notification, it appears to us
that approaching the Adjudicating Authority for initiating CIRP as against a
Government undertaking who did not commit wilful default and who disputed
its liability to pay interest claiming excessive compound interest not on the
basis of commercial rate but on the basis of statutory right cannot be
entertained in the interest of justice. In view of the above said discussion our
considered view is that the Adjudicating Authority could not call into aid the
provisions of the sS! Act and MSMED Act to give relief to the applicant. ifitis
allowed it would be acceptance of claim of interest which according to us is

substantially unfair.

28. The total amount here in this case demanded by the applicant is
Rs.4.50,75,853.08 (Rupees Four Crores Fifty Lakh Seventy Five Thousand
Nine Hundred Fifty Three and Eight Paise only). The liability to pay the

amount as claimed by the applicant is in dispute by the respondents. So also
application of SSI Act and MSMED Act in respect of calculation of the interest
claimed by the applicant is also seriously in dispute in the case in hand. The
principal amount due is only Rs.22,74,897.65. The amount of interest claimed
comes to Rs.4,28,01,055.43 (Four Crore twenty-eight one thousand fifty-five
and paise forty-three only) as per the calculation of the operational creditor
and he calculated the interest at the prevailing rate charged by the State Bank
of India which includes compound interest and penal interest. Admittedly,

there is no contractual liability to pay interest by the corporate debtor. If it is

allowed it amounts to allowing interest more than 18 multiple of the principal

amount which according to us is substantially unfair.

29. In view of the above said discussion, we have no hesitation in coming
to a conclusion that the dispute raised by the Corporate Debtor/Respondent is
hona fide and it requires further investigation. Moreover, it appears to us that
the claim for interest which is exceeding more than 18 times of the principal
/
14jPage
|




¥

amount cannot be claimed by the applicant as a legitimate claim as against a
corporate debtor in a proceedings of this nature, especially, from a Central
Government undertaking who is willing to settle the applicant’s claims without
interest. It is significant to note here that all the financial creditors’ claim was
settied by the respondent upon wavier of claim of interest but the applicant,
despite notice, not submitted its claim before the respondent but filed the
application before this Tribunal. In the light of above-said discussion, this

application is liable to be rejected.

30. In the result, C.P.(1B) No.702/KB/2017 is rejected. However, no order
as to costs.

Urgent certified copies of this Order, if applied for, be supplied to the

parties upon compliance of all requisite formalities.
: of

8, 0 - sd
(M.B. Gbsavi) (Jinan K.R.)
Member (J) Member (J)

Signed on this, the /s%day of May, 2018

15| Page




